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BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION OF UTAH

Docket No. 15-035-03
IN THE MATTER OF ROCKY

MOUNTAIN POWER TO DECREASE MOTION TO SUSPEND REMAINING
THE DEFERRED EBA RATE THROUGH SCHEDULE AND REQUEST FOR
THE ENERGY BALANCING ACCOUNT STIPULATION HEARING
MECHANISM

Pursuant to Utah Admin. Code r.746-100, the Division of Public Utilities (“Division”)
files this Motion to Amend Schedule and Request for Stipulation Hearing. The Division requests
that the Commission suspend the remaining schedule set in the March 24, 2015 Scheduling
Order and Notice of Hearing. The Division believes an executed settlement is imminent in this
Docket. Therefore, the Division moves to suspend the remaining schedule dates in this docket
and set a stipulation hearing to take place on the date previously scheduled for hearing, Thursday

October 1, 2015 at 9:00 a.m.

The Division represents that the Office of Consumer Services and Rocky Mountain
Power support this Motion. The Division has been authorized to represent that intervenors UAE,

UIEC, and Nucor Corporation have been provided notice and do not object.



Due to the approaching rebuttal testimony filing date of September 15, 2015, the Division

respectfully requests that the Commission expedite its consideration of this Motion.

Submitted this 10th day of September, 2015.

[s/ Justin C. Jetter

Justin C. Jetter
Assistant Attorney General
Utah Division of Public Utilities



CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

| hereby certify that on this 10" day of September 2015, a true copy of the foregoing document
was sent via Email to the following:

Utah Division of Public Utilities Parsons Behle & Latimer - U.I.LE.C.
Chris Parker William Evans
William Powell Vicki Baldwin
Dennis Miller bevans@parsonsbehle.com
chrisparker@utah.gov vbaldwin@parsonsbehle.com
wpowell@utah.gov
dennismiller@utah.gov Rocky Mountain Power

R. Jeff Richards
Utah Office of Consumer Services Yvonne R. Hogle
Michele Beck Bob Lively

Cheryl Murray
mbeck@utah.gov
cmurray@utah.gov

Barry Bell

Data Request Response Center
jeff.richards@pacificorp.com
yvonne.hogle@ pacificorp.com

Utah Assistant Attorneys General

Patricia Schmid bob.lively@pacificorp.com

Justin Jetter barry.bell@pacificorp.com

Rex Olsen datarequest@pacificorp.com

pschmid@utah.gov

jietter@utah.gov Nucor Steel

rexolsen@utah.gov STONE MATTHEIS XENOPOULOS & BREW, P.C.
Peter J. Mattheis

U.A.E. Eric J. Lacey

Gary A. Dodge pgter.mattheis@bbrslaw.com

Hatch James & Dodge ejl@bbrslaw.com

gdodge@hjdlaw.com dex@bbrslaw.com

Enerqgy Strageqgies

Kevin Higgins COHNE KINGHORN, P.C.
Neal Townsend Jeremy R. Cook
khiggins@energystrat.com jcook@cohnekinghorn.com

ntownsend@energystrat.com

Utah Division of Public Utilities


mailto:chrisparker@utah.gov
mailto:wpowell@utah.gov
mailto:dennismiller@utah.gov
mailto:mbeck@utah.gov
mailto:cmurray@utah.gov
mailto:pschmid@utah.gov
mailto:jjetter@utah.gov
mailto:rexolsen@utah.gov
mailto:gdodge@hjdlaw.com
mailto:khiggins@energystrat.com
mailto:ntownsend@energystrat.com
mailto:bevans@parsonsbehle.com
mailto:vbaldwin@parsonsbehle.com
mailto:jeff.richards@pacificorp.com
mailto:yvonne.hogle@pacificorp.com
mailto:bob.lively@pacificorp.com
mailto:barry.bell@pacificorp.com
mailto:datarequest@pacificorp.com
mailto:peter.mattheis@bbrslaw.com
mailto:ejl@bbrslaw.com
mailto:dex@bbrslaw.com
mailto:jcook@cohnekinghorn.com

